The Company does not actively engage in the trading of financial assets for speculative purposes. The most significant
financial risks to which the Company are exposed are described below.

Market risk analysis - interest rate sensitivity
The Company is exposed to changes in the market interest rates through bank deposits at variable interest rates. Other
deposits are at fixed interest rates. The Company pays a fixed interest rate on all Debentures Notes received. The Company
then lends the money received from Debenture Notes to APS Benefits Group Ltd.

The exposure to interest rates for the Company’s cash at bank is considered immaterial.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1%
(2023: 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The
calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial   instruments held
at each reporting date that are sensitive to change in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

2024

Financial Assets  Profit for  the year  Equity
  +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%
Cash and cash equivalents  5,164  (5,164)  5,164  (5,164)
Security Deposit  100  (100)  100  (100)
Loan receivable from APS Benefits  1,625,593  (1,625,593)  1,625,593  (1,625,593)

Financial Liabilities  Profit for  the year  Equity
  +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%
Debenture Notes  (1,429,998)  1,429,998  (1,429,998)  1,429,998

2023

Financial Assets  Profit for  the year  Equity
  +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%
Cash and cash equivalents  4,562  (4,562)  4,562  (4,562)
Security Deposit  100  (100)  100  (100)
Loan receivable from APS Benefits  1,675,144  (1,675,144)  1,675,144  (1,675,144)

Financial Liabilities  Profit for  the year  Equity
  +1%  -1%  +1%  -1%
Debenture Notes  (1,508,356)  1,508,356  (1,508,356)  1,508,356

Note 18. Credit risk analysis

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Company. The Company is exposed to this risk
for various financial instruments, for example by granting loans and receivables. The Company’s maximum exposure to credit
risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below:

Classes of financial assets carrying amounts:  2024  2023
Cash and cash equivalents  516,492  456,208
Security deposits  10,000  10,000
Loans  162,559,290  167,514,392
  163,085,782  167,980,600